



1-3-2011

# Pruitt v. Sebelius - Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

E. Scott Pruitt

*Office of the Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma*

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

## Automated Citation

Pruitt, E. Scott, "Pruitt v. Sebelius - Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 331.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/331>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>a.    Dueling Sovereigns — Whose Law Must Yield.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>b.    Principal Issue Presented in the State’s Complaint. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>c.    Challenge to the State’s Ability to Participate in This Courtroom Duel. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. ISSUES <u>NOT</u> BEFORE THE COURT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>a.    Issues of the Health Care Act’s Wisdom, Practicality and Effectiveness Are Not Properly Before The Court.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>b.    Contrary to the Federal Officials’ Claim, The State of Oklahoma Has Not Sued on Behalf of the State’s Residents; Has Not Presented a “<i>Parens Patriae Claim</i>”; Has Not Presented a Claim Based on a Quasi-Sovereign Interest. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<u><b>Proposition I</b></u>	
<b>In This Legal Duel, the Harm and Threat of Harm to The State’s Core Sovereign Interests of Exercising Sovereign Power Over Individuals and Entities Within Its Jurisdiction, Which Includes the Power to Create and Enforce Both a Civil and Criminal Code, Vests the State of Oklahoma With Standing, Because the Injury is Traceable to the Federal Enactment and Its Implementation and the Injury Can be Redressed by the Requested Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<u><b>Introduction.</b></u> ....	<b>5</b>
<b>A.    There is a Direct Conflict Between the Challenged Federal Enactment and the State’s Constitutional Provision. The Federal Enactment Requires Individuals, With Some Exceptions, to Purchase Health Care Insurance Under the Pain of Monetary Penalties. On the Other Hand, The State Constitutional Provision Prohibits Such Requirements. ....</b>	<b>6</b>

**B. Under the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, Article II, Section 37 of the Oklahoma Constitution Must Yield to the Federal Act’s Individual Mandate, Unless the Federal Provision is Unconstitutional. . . . . 8**

**C. The State Does Not Bring a *Parens Patriae* Action on Behalf of Its Citizens, Nor Does the State Act to Vindicate a Quasi-Sovereign Power. Rather, the State Sues to Vindicate a Wholly Separate and Distinct Interest and Right: the State’s Sovereign Interest in Exercising Power Over Individuals and Entities Within Its Jurisdiction, Which Includes the Power to Create and Enforce the State’s Own Legal Code, Both Civil and Criminal.**

**It is the Damage to This Sovereign Interests Which the State Seeks to Redress Here — Not Any Interests of Its Citizens Nor Any Quasi-Sovereign Interests. . . . . 10**

**D. When There is a Direct Conflict Between Federal and State Law, the State’s Sovereign Interest in Exercising Power Over Individuals and Entities Within Its Jurisdiction, Particularly the State’s Power to Create and Enforce Its Own Laws, is at Risk. Injury Caused to Such Interests by the Preemptive Nature of Federal Law Under the Supremacy Clause Has Been Recognized as a Sufficient Injury to Afford a State Article III Standing to Challenge the Conflicting Federal Enactment. . . . . 11**

**E. The Injury to Oklahoma’s Sovereign Interest in Creating and Enforcing Its Legal Code is Concrete, Actual and Immediate, and Not — as The Federal Officials Claim — Merely Conjectural or Hypothetical. . . . . 18**

**CONCLUSION. . . . . . 24**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . . 25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

*Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
868 F.2d 441 (D.C.Cir.1989). . . . . 14

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982). . . . . 10, 11, 13-16

*Claflin v. Houseman*,  
93 U.S. 130 (1876). . . . . 8

*Florida, ex rel. Bondi v. United States Department of Human Services*,  
\_\_\_ F.Supp.2d, \_\_\_, 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla.). . . . . 16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . . 5

*Maine v. Taylor*,  
477 U.S. 131 (1986). . . . . 14

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923). . . . . 11, 12

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
4 Wheat. 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 . . . . . 9

*Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
766 F.2d 228 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir.1985). . . . . 14

*Public Utility Commission of California v. United States*,  
355 U.S. 534 (1958). . . . . 9

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972). . . . . 5

*State of New Jersey v. Sargent*,  
269 U.S. 328 (1925). . . . . 21

*Testa v. Katt*,  
330 U.S. 386 (1947). . . . . 8, 9

*Texas v. Interstate Commerce Commission*,  
258 U.S. 158 (1922)..... 23

*United States v. The State of West Virginia*,  
295 U.S. 463 (1935)..... 20

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 5

*Virginia, ex rel. Cuccinelli, II v. Sebelius*,  
702 F.Supp.2d 598 (E.D. Vir. 2010). .... 15, 16, 19

*Wyoming, ex rel. Crank v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 12-15

*Wyoming v. Lujan*,  
969 F.2d 877 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)..... 22

STATE CASES

*Gibson v. State*,  
106 So. 231 (Ala. 1925)..... 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 6, 7

Public Law No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended,  
Public LawNo. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029. .... 3

FEDERAL CONSITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

United States Constitution, Article II, Section 37..... 8

United States Constitution, Article III..... *passim*

United States Constitution, Article VI..... 8, 9

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Article II, Section 37 of the Oklahoma Constitution. .... 7, 16
